

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

# OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### INCREASE OF THE STATE DEBT LIMIT.

#### CHAP. 264

444

and plantations to the contrary notwithstanding. The proceeds of said bonds may be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934, and the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, but any balance unexpended shall not lapse but shall be carried forward to the same account to be used only for the emergency relief as herein provided.

Sec. 4. Proceeds of bonds not available for other purposes; must be kept separate from other funds; accruing interest on deposits applied to pay interest on bonds. The proceeds of all bonds issued under the authority of this act for such emergency relief shall at all times be kept distinct from other moneys of the state, and shall not be drawn upon or be available for any other purpose. So much of the same as from time to time may not be needed for current expenditures shall be placed at interest, and the income derived therefrom shall be devoted to the payment of accruing interest on said bonds, and the treasurer of state shall include in his annual report a statement of all moneys so placed at interest, and of all interest collected and disbursed as herein provided.

Sec. 5. This act contingent upon adoption of constitutional amendment. This act shall not take effect unless and until the constitution of this state is amended by adding to article IX a section, numbered 20, authorizing the issue of bonds not to exceed the amount of \$2,000,000, payable within 10 years at a rate of interest not exceeding 5% per year payable semi-annually, the proceeds to be disbursed for emergency relief as aforesaid; and until said constitution is also amended by a further exception to the provisions of section 14 of article IX thereof, excepting such emergency relief from the limitations set forth in said section.

Approved March 31, 1933.

### Chapter 264.

### AN ACT Relative to Increase of the State Debt Limit.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 2, § 89, amended. Section 89 of chapter 2 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec.'89. Temporary loan by state. The treasurer of state is authorized, in any year in which he and the governor and council may deem the same necessary, to negotiate a temporary loan in anticipation of and pending the receipt of taxes levied for such year, and of the proceeds of bonds • authorized to be issued, as provided by section 14 of Article IX of the constitution of Maine, as amended. by article forty two of the constitution. The treasurer of state and the governor and council are hereby

#### CONTINUOUS REVISION OF THE STATUTES.

CHAP. 266

authorized and directed to pay such loan during such year, and, for the purpose of such loan and the payment thereof there is hereby appropriated for any year in which the treasurer of state and the governor and council may deem it necessary to borrow as aforesaid, the sum of eight hundred thousand dollars \$2,000,000.'

Approved March 31, 1933.

## Chapter 265.

### AN ACT Relating to the Licensing of Aircraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Registration fees.** All resident aircraft owners shall register said aircraft with the secretary of state and the fee for such registration shall be \$1. All resident pilots shall register with the secretary of state and the fee therefor shall be \$1. All non-resident aircraft owners coming into the state for commercial purposes shall register with the secretary of state and shall pay a fee of \$15. All non-resident pilots coming into the state for commercial purposes shall register with the secretary of state and shall pay a fee of \$15. All non-resident pilots coming into the state for commercial purposes shall register with the secretary of state and shall pay a fee of \$15.

Approved March 31, 1933.

### Chapter 266.

# AN ACT to Amend the Law Providing for Continuous Revision of the Statutes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. P. L., 1931, c. 210, § 2, ¶ I, amended. The paragraph numbered (1) in section 2 of chapter 210 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(I) During each session of the legislature to draft public laws at the request of members of the legislature provided the request for such drafting be made during the period expiring at least I week before the time set as a limit for the reception of public legislation and to revise all legislation so far as may be practicable so that it shall be in conformity with and may be properly inserted in the revised statutes, under the direction of the senate and house of representatives;'

Sec. 2. P. L., 1931, c. 210, § 2, ¶ 3, amended. The paragraph numbered 3 in section 2 of chapter 210 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby amended by striking out said paragraph and substituting in place thereof the following:

445